

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP (C) No. 1906/2025

CAV No. 1548/2025

Kuldeep Raj and another

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. C.M. Koul, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. A.R. Bhat, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

21.07.2025

CAV No. 1548/2025

1. With appearance of Mr. C.M. Koul, learned Sr. Advocate appearing for the caveator/respondent No. 4, caveat stands discharged.

WP (C) No. 1548/2025

1. Notice.
2. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, and Mr. A.R. Bhat, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 4. Reply be filed by the next date of hearing.
3. List on 20.08.2025.
4. Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the impugned order of the Tribunal dated 10.07.2025, to the extent it directs quashing of appointment of respondent Nos. 8 and 10, shall stay.

5. Respondents shall produce the entire selection record by the next date of hearing.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE**

**(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE**

Jammu:

21.07.2025

Vishal Khajuria

